## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER 70,574

LAZARO DESVERGUNDT, Plaintiff/Petitioner

vs.

KOPPERS COMPANY, INC. a/k/a HOOPER MANUFACTURER, INC., Defendant/Respondent

> PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL THIRD DISTRICT, CASE NO. 86-2833

## INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

GERALD E. ROSSER, P.A. Attorney for Petitioner 1110 Brickell Avenue, Suite 406 Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 368-5460 HERMAN M. KLEMICK, ESQ. Attorney for Petitioner 1953 S.W. 27th Avenue Miami, Florida 33145 (305) 856-4577

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I

ITEM	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Statement of the Case and Facts	6
Issues Presented for Review	8
I. WHETHER THE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 95.031(2) FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), ABOLISHING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE IN PRODUCTS LIABILITY ACTIONS, SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO OPERATE RETROSPECTIVELY AS TO A CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT.	
II. IF NOT, WHETHER THE DECISION OF PULLUM v. CINCINNATI, INC., 476 SO.2D 657 (FLA. 1985), appeal dismissed,U.S, 106 S.CT. 1626, 90 L.ED.2D 174 (1986), WHICH OVERRULED BATTILLA v. ALLIS CHALMERS MFG. CO., 392 SO.2D 874 (FLA. 1980), APPLIES SO AS TO BAR A CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ACCRUED BEFORE THE PULLUM DECISION.	
Summary of Argument	8
Argument on Issue I	9
Argument on Issue II	13
Conclusion	15

Appendix16Certificate of Service19

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1

I

ITEM	PAGE
Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co., 392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980)	Passim
Biggs v. Smith, 134 Fla. 569, 184 So. 106 (1938)	13
Carr v. Crosby BuildersSupply Co., Inc., 283 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	11,13
Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971)	15
City of Orlando v. Desjardins, 493 So.2d 1027	11
Desvergundt v. Koppers Co., Inc., So.2d, 12 FLW(D) 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA April 28, 1987).	6
Dominguez v. Bucyrus-Erie Co., So.2d, 12 FLW(D) 546 (Fla. 3d DCA February 11, 1987)	13
Florida Forest & Park Services v. Strickland 154 Fla. 472, 18 So.2d 251 (1944)	9,15
Foley v. Morris, 339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976)	10
Grammer v. Roman, 174 So.2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	12
Home Ins. Co. v. Advance Machine Co., 500 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	9
Lugo v. Ford Motor Co., 611 F.Supp. 789 (S.D. Fla. 1985), affirmed 791 F.2d 170 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. v. Phlieger, So.2d, 12 FLW(S.Ct.) 256 (Fla. May 28, 1987)	12,14,15
Overland Constr. Co. v. Sirmons, 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	Passim

Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc., 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 11985), appeal dismissed U.S, 106 S.Ct. 1626, 90 L.Ed.2d 174 (1986)	Passim
Shaw v. General Motors Corp., So.2d, 12 FLW(D) 487 (Fla. 3d DCA February 10, 1987)	12
Tel Service Co., Inc. v. General Capital Corp. 227 So.2d 667 (Fla. 1969)	10
Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores, 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	12
Yaffee v. International Co., Inc., 80 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1955)	10,11,13
Florida Constitution, Art. I, §21	Passim
Florida Statutes:	
§95.031(2)	Passim
§95.11(3)(c)	8,9
§119.07(3)(o)	11
Laws of Florida:	
Ch. 74-382, §3	9
Ch. 80-323	8
Ch. 86-272, §2	8,12
